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STATE OF NEW JERSEY 
De·partment of Law 8.nd Public Safety 

- DIVISION OF ALCOHOLIC BE:VBRAGE CONTROL 
1100 Raymond Blvd. Newark 2, N. J. 

ULLETIN 1371 JANUARY 9, 1961 

COURT DECISIONS - GRANT LUNCH CORPORATION v.' MUNICIPAL BOARD OF 
ALCOHOLIC B~VERAGE cowrROL OF THE CITY OF .NEWARK AND DIRECTOR OF 
THE DIVISION OF ALCO~IOLIC B i:;_~VERAGE CONTROL - . DIRECTOR AFFIRMED. 

GRANT LUNCH CORPORATION, 

Appellant,. 

vs. 

MUNICIPAL BOARD OF ALCOHOLIC 
BEVERAGE CONTROL OF THE CITY 
OF NEWARK, arid WILLIAfvI HOWE 
DAVIS, etc., 

Respondents. 

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY 
APPELLATE DIVISION 

A~505-58 

Argued December 5, 1960--Deciqed December 27, 1960 

Before Judges Conford, Freund a.nd Kilkenny 

M_r .. DR.niel G. Kasen argued the cause for appellant 
·~Messrs .. Kasen, Schnitzer and Kasen, a_ttorneys). 

Mr., David Mo Satz, Jr .. , Deputy< Attorney General, 
argued the cause for respondent Division of Alcoholic 
Bever age Control (Mr. David Do Furman, Attorney General, 
and Mr"' Samuel B., Helf and,. Deputy .Attorney General, at-
torneys) " · _ . .- .· . : · 

The opinion of the court was de.li v·ered by· 

CONFORD, S. Jo A. D. 

This is an appeal from a decision of the State Director of t~ 
Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control sustaining the action of the 
respondent Newark Board, which found·the appellant guilty of selling 
and serving beer to a person "actually or apparently intoxicated," in 
violation of a regula.tion of the Di vision, and. suspended i ts·· .. ·retail 
licuor license -for 20 days .. - The offense is alleged to have .. occurred 
August 23, 1957,, 

The adjudication by the Newark Board against the appellant 
was based substantially upon the testimony of three investigators of 
the Division to the effect that one Bannon was served beer at appel­
lant's premises in Newark at a time when he was actually or apparently 
intoxicated. ·Each of the agents testified as to the details of Ban­
non's appearance,, showing such classic indications of intoxication as 
incoherence of speech, use of profanity,· unst'.eadiness on feet, blood­
·shot eyes and dishevelment of ·person. Their testimony was corroborated 
by that of a Newark police surgeon who examined Bannon shortly after 
the occurrence complained of, and who was told by Bannon that he had 
been drinking for several days. The licensee adduced testimony -pur­
porting to show that Bannon was not intoxicated. ~ 
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. At the hearing before the_ Newark Board, ·appellant- demanded 
that the State Director produce written reports which had been fi]_ed 
concerning the incident by the three investigators. The Director·:,­
refused to make these reports available under a departmental poli-by 
treating_ su_ch reports as confidential. 

On appeal, there was·_ a hearing de novo before a hearer sit~ 
ting for tbe Dir·ector, and the agents testified again, this time at 
the call of appellant, the respondent havin_g submitted on the tran- · 
script before the Ne-wark Board. Their testimony in substance. accorded 
with that which they had given before. The appellant offered testi­
mony of the bartender, night manager and general manager of 1t~ place· 
of business to the effect that Bannon was, to all _appearances, sober 
at the time he was served the beer. The hear-er re·fused a reouest o.f 
appellant to give it access to the reports filed by the investlgatorse 
At the conclusion of the case the hearer filed a report in which he 
concluded that 'rthe testimony of the agents elearly establishes that 
the licensee permitted the sale of alcoholic beverages to and the 
consumption of such beverages by a person actually, o·r apparently, 
intoxicated.," The hearer also found that the testimony o~ the agents 
respecting· the material fact-s had'"-remained unshaken;" notwithstanding .. 
"exhaustive cross-examination." The Director concurred in the findings 
.and c-onclusions and adopted the hear:er-'-s redommendation that the action 
of the Newark Board be affirmed.~ Pendlng this appeal the .penal t_y has··~ 
been stayed .. 

While the present appe.al from the action of the Director was 
pending, and after the filing of appellant's ,original brief, this 
court, on the application of the Director, ordered a remand for the 
purpose of permitting the appellant ·to see the r·eport:s and to cross­
examine the agents on the basts thereof. See State v. Hunt, 25 N.J. 
514, 524 (1958)., The failure to allow acc,es.s to the reports had been 
·one of two grounds .of appeal raised by appellant 'in its original brief. 
Pursuant to the order, t~e reports were made -available to appellant,, 
and further hearings were held. But appellant·' s cross-examination of 
the agents went beyond what the hearer deemed the scope of the order 
for remand, and -was disallowed to that extent. We subsequently denied 
a motion by th~ appellant design~d to compel -a broader scope of cross­
exarnination of the agents than was b:eing permitted by the hearer. 

Pursuant to our order, a supplemental report was filed by the 
hearer, stating: 

"It 1 s apparent that no .additi·onal testimony was 
offered by appellant relevant ~o the meritorious issue 
based on any disclosures gained from the reports and .the 
cross-examination. I he:we review·ed the testimony of ·the 
ihvestigators and read their reports and I find no ~ncon­
sistenci es which could in any way alte~ the findings set 
forth in my original report. Disregarding the testimony of 
McDermott, the testimony 'Of West and Cea.per respecting Ban­
non• s slovenly appearance, bloodshot eyes, incoherent speech, 
profanity and unsteadiness on -his feet, evigences the fact \ 
that the man was apparently:, if not actually, intoxicated· and, 
also, that while in ~hat .condition, he was served alcoholic 
beverages by the ba~tender~ It has been clearly established, 
therefdre, that appellant was guilty of violating Rule 1 of 
St_ate Regulation ·No. 20. 

_ Y'I recommend, therefor Cs1c ], that the determination 
of the Director entered on April 2J, 1959 remain undis­
turbed." . 
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The Director approved and adop,ted the supplemental findings, 
conclusion and recommendation of the~ hearer. 

On the present app·eal the: a.r:)pellant' s briefs, original a.nd 
supplemental, deliberately foreg·o any attack on the sufficiency of the 
evidence before the Director to establish its guilt of the offense 
charged, but rely entirely on the arguments that (1) the reports had . 
not, but should. have been produce~d before the Newark Boa.rd for defend­
ants' use in cross-examination.at that time; and (2) the Director 
assertedly made no findings of fact. The appellant argues th~t it_ has 
consequently· bee~ depri~~d of a fair hearing. 

Appellant's oral argument E!xpands somewhat on its position in 
the briefs. Without approving the practice, we deal with the broadened 
base advanced for its contentions" 

I. 

Essentially, appellant argues it cannot be said to have been 
accorded due process unless the matter is remanded to the .. Newark Boa:rd 
to be retried all over again; this time with the reports of the inves­
tigators. tn ·its hands for plenary use in cross-examination of them. 
We cannot agree. The original offense occurred almost three and one­
half years ago. If appellant was guilty, the effective administration 
of the law in this sensltive field. of police-power control has su.f­
fered inordinat~ly by the delay in the application of appropriate 
penalties for that length of time. Of course, a licensee is entitled , 
to a. full and fair hearing of the merits of a charge of violation of 
A.B-C. regulations. But if, in the light of the evidence of its guilt 
in this record and the opportunities which have by now been afforded 
appellant to ~how the contrary, substantial justice appears to have 
been done,. neither principles of ad.mini strati ve procedura~ fairness 
nor th'e salutary andexpeditious enforcement of the liquor law would 
be served by permitting it to retrace this long-drawn-out litigation 
for purely technical reasons~ And that i.s precisely what we think 
its d~nand amounts to. 

Appellant ·was given an opportunity on the remand to cross­
ex2mine the agents (except one who was unav2ilable, out of the State) 
tton the basis of their reports and to cffer additional testimony, 
relevant to the meritorious issues, on the basis of such disclosures, 
if any, as.may be gained from the reports and the cross-examination." 
When the agents ·were·produced at the hearing in·the Division on remand, 
appellant confronted neither one with any inconsistency between his 
report and prior testimony or with a demand for explanation or clari-- · 
fica.tion; nor .did it pursue any .other proper interrogative technique 
in relation thereto. Moreover, it ·did not undert_a1ce to examine them 
on anything contained in their reports""'.'"-clearly the prime ptlrpose of 
the remand·. It sought only to· launch a· repetition of the original 
extensive cross-examination on the basis of what was not contained in 
the reports. rwe think that the discretion of the hea.W was not shown 
to have been abused in refusing to permit such a. course, on the whole 
record. pre~en~ed and ·the· terms of the order of remand. 

Ap~ellant stresses that before the Newark Board the burden 
of proof wa$ qn the charging party, .but on the appeal, under regula­
tions of the Director, the burden of establishing error below reste~ · 
upc)fi i t~:;elf. ;Therefore, goes the argument, ·not having access to the 
reports in the first instance, c.:i.~d before the i.ni tial determination of 

· guilt~ cau~ed ~t irreparable harm. In a weaker incriminatory case 
thi~~ argument '.might have weighto · In the present case the objection 
i~ more theoretlcal than·reale The nature of the proofs and the treat­
ment of a.nd reaction to them by the hearer and Director, before and 
after the remand, do not ind:lcate that decision of the·merits of the 
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~ase depended upon the allocn'tlon o.f the burden of persu.a.~idtf~.-.{~~lt 
rather upon what the Di v.isional of.ficers regarded ns the 9le~1r ~ielght 
of the credlble proofs. It .is, of ·course, the proceeding. bij.fd:pe::the. 
Division whtchis the subject of this appeal. N.eld.enBar anti @:d~in.lv. 
Municipal Bd. , etc. , · of Newark, 4.0 N. J. • Supe,r, 24, 29 (App., ·;2ID,,t!_ • . t 1956) • 
Besides the opportunity of· cross-exriminin§~ the a.g~nts on the~if_~_f_eports·, 
appellant has,. ·or course, had full opportunity to develop- by )1rgJiment 
.:.my weaknes~ in the chc3.rges by oompa.ri son of the r·eports wi~h .tl1~ · 
agents' testimony. It has been accorded substantia.~ pr.oced1~'~·:tJair 
play. Cf. Mackler v. Bd. of EdUca.tion of City of Camden, 161 N ~ J ~ -362 
(1954). . . . .. . '. . '• 

II. 

. Concededly, the findings a.nd conclusions, original and sup- . 
plemen ta.ry, could h,:_:cve been more ex:pl.i,.ci tly formulated in. the. Di vision. 
But we find no substantial dep.:irture from the requirements of. ad.minis".'"' 
trative ·fac.t-finding enunciated by the authorities. " 

. "We do not here have th,e qomri:to.n si tug;tton of pur·ely conclu-
s!onary ultimate findings ( somet.:ime$ quasi~legislati ve in nature) 
framed in the language of a re;g-iµ'.latory statute, and without findings 
of underlying basic facts sup:pixr?,~.ing them.. See,· ~' Abbott· Dairies 
v. Armstrong, 14 N.,J ~ 319, .33.2 (1954) (ft~ing pric:es ·or milk5':; N.J. 
Be~l- Tel •. Co. v. Gonununica.tions Workers, etc •. , 5 N-.J. 354,_ 375-37? 
(1950) (determ?.natlon of publlc; util.i ty wa.g_e$- by arbi tratf.on poard}; 
cf •. N .. J. State Bd. of Optometrists v. Nemitz, 21 N.J. Super. 18, 32-33. 
(A-tip~ Di!• 1952} (penf.i.lizing .ngro.ss incompetence'' of optoni.etrist) •. 
Her~ the litigaged [stc] issue before the~ aclmintstrative c·~gency, and 
th.e only fact to be determined, was the aqtual ·or apparen~ in~ox.ica­
tion of the· man to whom liquor W<:\S concededly sold by a.pp~llant on 
the occasion in question. · (Appellant has raised no question boncern­
:tng "apparent intoxication" as a perm.issible stanQ.a.rd.) While,. in a 
sense, that. fact is of a nature ordinari-l_y conclusionary .(rom evidence 
of the behavior of the subjeqt,. a_nd., _t0 tha.t e:ri:tent,- subo-rdinate find­
ings as to underlying evidential facts mi:ght be he.lp.fttl, they are not 
esser1t:Lal, as t}i.ey \-rould ·be in proceedings under regulatory statutes 
of the type involved in the cases qited above. Municipal courts.daily 
decld:e drl.lllken dri vtng c·nses by the simple verdict of guilty or not 
guilty, and it ha.s never been c,ontended that due process was lacking ' 
1:.)e_cause :findings of facts evidentia.ry of clr-unkenness were not ·made by 
the trial magistrate. 

' Administrative E..!.genc1es are not ordinarily requ:lred to state 
their flndings of "evidenti_al" ·facts,. se:e Meeker v. Lehiigh Va.Iley 
R.Co., 236 U. S. 1+12, 427-1+28 (1915); cf:;. ·rion DO.ck Co~ v. ,Stat~· 
Boa.rd of Assessors, -86 1\T.,J. L •. 5921. 598' I~ .•. & A. 19l}i. ; nor1 formulate 
1t summaries of testimony," as distinguished' fron1 basi·c fact.s., .. 2 Davis 
on ArJmi.nistrative .Law. (1958}, E-~ection 1_6.06, J2.·· 45,0.;· United .. ·'8tates v. 
Pierce Auto· Fret__ght Lines, 327 U. s. 515, 529 (1_946)'.. .· ''The-. .-.mdst . 
'reasonc:i.ble rind practtcal standard 1 s t-o r,equlre ·:that findings of fac.t 
be sufficiently specific tinder t-he c-lrqumstances· of the partic.ular ·case 
to enable the reviewing cour.t to. i;ntellf.gently review an aO.m.inistra.ttve 
decislon and ascertain it· the f·ac,ts upon- whj_ch the ord·~r. is based af­
ford a reasonable basts for such order-. YJ-· N .J. Bell· Te.a •. Co •. v •. Comniu­
r\i_c<Jttons \forkers,., etc .• ; supra. (5 N_,J .. .,;: at- E.•, 37.7) •· S.o judged., the· 
present origlnal and supplementary findings and:· c.onclusi_.ons, talcen to­
gether, are entirely adequate (as.suming find.ings_ o,f criteria- o,f in­
t.oxlcatlon were nec.essa:r-y). By unrni,sta..kable · 1mpltcation, if not 
substantially expressly, the_ agency. found Bannon to have had· nr sho1'111 
"sloYenly-appeara.nce, bloodshot eyes, incoherent- speech, prof~nity and 
unsteadiness on his fee.t." These. findings obviously supported~· the· con-
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clusion or fact ,(whatever t4e approach taken) of actual or- apparent 
intoxication(t 

Order and Determination' affirmed. The stay is vacated. 

------------------~----------------------------------~-------

2" DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - EFFECTIVE DATES FIXED FOR SUSPENSION 
PREVIOUSLY IMPOSED~ AFTER TERMINATION OF PROCEEDINGS TO REVIEW. 

Grant Lunch Corp"~ 

Appellant, 

Municipal Board of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control of the City 
9f Newark, 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Respondento )-

On Appeal 

0 R D E R 

Kasen, Schnitzer & Kasen, Esqs., by Daniel G. Kasen, Esq. 
Attorneys for Appellant. 

Vincent Po Torppey, Esq.,, by James E. Abrams, Esqo, Attorney 
for Re sponden_t. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

On April 23jl 1959fl I entered an order affirming the action of 
respondent and a further order reimposing a twenty-day suspension of 
appellant's licenseo Bulletin 1279, Item 3. Upon appeal filed) the 
Appellate Division of the Superior Court stayed the operation of said 
suspension until the outcome of the appeal. Said Court affirmed my 
a.ction on December 27, 1960, and the attorneys for appellant have ad­
vised me that their client has decided not to seek any further review 
and that their client requests a prompt commencement of the suspension. 
The suspension may, therefore, now be reimposed. 

Accordingly, it isJJ on this 28th day of December 1960, 

- ORDERED that the twenty-day suspension heretofore imposed by 
respondent and stayed during the pendency of proceedings on appea1-~-be. 
reinstated against the license now held by appellant for premises 
197-205 Market Street and 6-8 Beaver Street, Newark, to commence at 
2 8.offio Saturday, Dec-ember 31, 1960, and to terminate at 2 aome, 
Friday, J"anuary 20jl 19610 

WILLIA;>I HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 
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3~ DISCIPLINARY -PRocgEDINGS - EFFECTIVE DATES FIXED FOR SUSPENSION 
PREVIOUSLY IMPOSED, AFTER TERMINATION OF PHOCJ~EDINGS ·TO REVIEW. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against · 

David Freud & Pa.trick Pi ttala 
t/a Airship Cocktail Lounge 
223 Paterson Street 
Paterson 1, N. J~, 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) Holders of Plenary Retail Consumption 
.License C-291, issued by the Board of 
Alcoholic Beverage Control for the ) 
City of Paterson., . 

- - - - - - - - - - -) 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

0 RD ER 

On May 17;; 1960, the defenda~ntst license was suspended for 
thirty-flve dayso See Bulletin 1343, It·em 4 •. Pending defendants' 

1appeal to the Superior Court, Appellate Division, the suspension was 
: stayed by the court. On Decembe·r 2, 1960, the suspension was affirmed 
.and it may, therefore, now be reimposed. 

Accordingly, it_ is, on this 27th day of December 1960, 

ORDERED that the thirty~five-day suspension heretofore ordered 
against plenary retail constunption license C-291 for the 1960-61 li­
censing y~ar, issued by the Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control for the 
City of Paterson to David Freud & Patrick Pittala, t/a Airship Cbcktail 
Lounge~ for premises 223 Paterson Street, Paterson, be and the same is 
hereby reimposed, commencing at 3 a.m. Tuesday, January 3, 1961, and 
terminating at 3 aom. Tuesday, -February 7, 1961. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

4. APPELLATE DECISIONS - FRIEDLAND v. NEWARK 

Char 1 es Friedl and, 

Appellant, 

v. 

Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage 
Control of the City of Newark, 

Respondent. 

) 

') 

) 

) 

) 

Samue-1 Rosenthal, Esq., Attorney for Appellant. 

On Appeal 

CONCLUSIONS and ORDER , 

Vincent P. To:rppey, Esq., by James E. Abrams, Esq., Attorney for 
Respondent •. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer has filed the following Report herein: 

"Thls is an appeal from the action of respondent Board where­
by on June 28, 1960 it unanimously denied appellant's.application for 
renewal of his plenary retail consumption license for the 1960-61 li-
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cense year for. premises l?cated at 293 Broad1rn.y an.d 71 Oriental Street, 
Newark .. 

, non the filing of t.he appeal, an order d~lted June 30, 1960 was . 
entered by the Dir·ector extending the term of the 1959-60 license v11- . 

til furth~r order herein. Rule 12 of State Regulation No. 15 • 

. nAppellant in its petition of appeal alleges that responden-tts 
action was erroneous in that: t(a) Appellant had no notice of a hear­
ing at which his application would be considered; (b) Appellant was 
invited to att~nd .a hearing without being advised of. the purpose there­
of, did not have an opportunity to have counsel present or to examine 
witnesses; (c) The denial of the application is unreasonable, unwar­
ranted and capricious and the punishment imposed thereby upon th·e ap­
pellant is excessive since the.respondent failed to take into account 
the prior goo·d record of the appellant who has been in business at the 
same address since 1933; (d) Appellant has already been punished by 
the issuing authority for the prior violations charged to him. t 

HRespondent in its answer denies appellant's allegations and· 
contends that the grounds upon which· it made its.decision were based 
upon the factual testimony adduced before it. · 

"The appeal was heard de novo pursuanf to Rule 6 of State 
Regulation Noo 15 and.,. when the matter came on for hearing, the 
transcript of the proceedings before resp.ondent Board ·was received 
in evidence and addi tional1

, testimony was presented by both parties 
in accordance with Rule 8 of the aforesaid Regulation. 

"It appears from the transcript of the proceedings before 
respondent Board on June 28, 1960 that respondent preferred three 
separate charges against app2llant on February 8, 1960 alleging that 
on Sm1days;i August 9, November 15 a.nd December 6, 1959, he sold, 
served and delivered during prohibited hours alcoholic beverages in 
their original containers for off-premises consumption, in violation 
of Rule 1 of State Regulation No., 38; that after appellant entered a 
plea. of non vult to the charges, respondent,, by resolution dated 
March 15,11 19.60Jl suspended his license for eighty days and remitted 
five days because of the confessive plea, leaving a net suspension 
of seventy-five dayso It appears further that Lawrence A. Pluck, 
ca.pta.in of the precinct in which appellant's licensed premises a.re 
located, was present at the hearing on June 28, 1960 and stated that 
he disapproved the renewal of the license because of the three con­
victions; that appellant, ~ilio appeared before respondent Board on 
June 28, 1960 in response to a letter from re·spondent' s secretary, 
sta.ted, 'I donY"t know the score . ., ... r sold something .on a Sunday and 
I shouldn.' t have done it v a.nd that 'since Re:(Jeal I was never behind 
the colmter here" I was in the butcher business and in tJ:rn:·"grocery 
business and in the meat buslness all my life. This. was new to me . 
anrJ. I went in there like a blind man. I didn't know what I was doing 
but I paid)/ seventy-five days closed' and that he is '74 going. to·· 
75, it will never happ~n again' .. He stated further that' he owns the 
licensed building; that he leased the corner store in which his grocery 
and meat business was located; that he has no other busin(rns and would 
sell the licensed building because, 'I want to get out of the neighbor­
hood. .. It is too much for niet .. 

"Witnesses called by appellant at the hearing on appeal were 
Edward Hester, Robert Stroud, Henry D:illon, Chc:~rles Fr1edland and 
Captain La•-rrence A. Plupka 

VVMr. Hest1;~r testlfierl tha.t he is n socL:i.l case worker and 
lives in the neighborhood of appellantts tavern lrtrlch he has·vi~ited 
for a number of years; that he never saw anything Dmtss in there c:md 
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that the licen~ee has an excellent reputation. 

0Mrt> Stroud testified that he is employed in a ticket office; 
that he has visited appellant's tave~n off and on for twenty·.years; 
that it is conducted in an orderly and lawful manner and that.the 
licensee 9 s ·reputation as a law-abiding citizen is 'all right'.) 

nMr. Dillon testified that he is an electrician; that he 
used to vtsit appellant's ta.vern_about 'twice a week'; that the 
tavern was '0lwa.ys properly conducted' and that the licensee has a· 
good reputation as a law-abiding citizen. On cross-examination the 
aforesaid witnesses testified that they had heard of the ·violations 
preferred against the· licensee and two of the witnesses still con­
sidered him to be a law-abiding citizen. 

"Charles Friedland, the licensee, testified that he is 74 
· yea'.rs of age and has held a license since Repeal of the Eighteenth 

Amendment; that.when he acquired the license he was operating and 
thereafter co"ntinued to operate a fruit, vegetable and butcher busi­
n~ss; that he actually took over the licensed business when. one of 
his bartenders died; that when he rece~ved the letter dated June 24, 
1960 from respondent Board, he thought that they wanted him 'to pick 
up the licenser; that if given the opportunity he would sell the 
business because he is 'getting too old Tor that kind of a job' and 
that during the time he has held the license he has not been on the 
premises excepting for a period of one year, during which time he 
committed two violations and his bartender committed one. 

"Captain Pluck test1fied that 'on t,he basis of three con­
victions in one licensing period, I consider him a troublesomeli­
censee due to the fact that it is tncumbent upon me to give the 
premises strlcter sup 1~rvi sion since three violations o_ccurred'. 
He·testified on cross-examination that he would have favored renewal 
of the license if appell~nt had been fotmd guilty of but one viola-
tiono . 

"Mro Bro1'm, secretary of respondent Board, testified that the 
three charg.es represented separate violations which were set down. for 
a. hearing on one returnable date to benefit the licensee by not 
'hitting him twice for violattons ln such a short period of time'. 

"It is the general rule that in the absence of a written ob­
jection an issuing authority is not required. to hold any hearing up­
on an application to renew a license provided that it makes a thorough 
investigation on its own initiative. Utrecht v. Hopatcong, Bulletin 
1154, Item 7; M_urray v~· Wanaque, Bullet~n 1170, Item l; Rul_e 8 of 
state Regulation No. 2 .. HowevE:?r, the City of Newark has ad.opted an 
ordinance (Section 3.35 of Revised Ordinances of Newark) the pertinent 
portion of which is set forth in Exhibit A-3 as follows: 

'In the event any application for the renewal of 
license shall be questioned by the local issuing 
authority for m1y reason or in the event. that an ob­
jection shall be filed in opposition to. the applica­
tion, then the applicant for renewal of such license 
shall be given notice of the reasons of the local 
issuing autho1"l ty or of the objector and a day shall 
be set ·ror a hearing before the local issuing author­
ity upon due notice ·to the applicant of the day of. 
hearinc=; in order that the applica,nt may be afforded 
an .opportuntty to show cause why the applicatton 
should be granted. 
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'If, after hearing, the local issuing authori t'y · 
is of the opinion that the application for the renewal 
of l:icense shall not be granted, it shall refuse to 
grant renewal, setting forth reasons for refusal in 
the mi.nut es of its meeting.,. ' 

"It is doubtful that respondent.Board complied with the re­
quirements of the .. aforesaid o!'dinance. However,, since the action of 
the Board is based upon appellant's prior record e.nd the recommenda­
tion of the 1Jrecinct captain of police, which is eminently proper 
(Llpman v~ Newark, Bulletin 356, Item 6), it does not appea:r that ap­
pellant has been prejudiced by respondent's failure to hold a hearinge 
See N ordco vi Div" of Alcoholic Beverage Control, 43 N .. J. Super. 277. 

nsound control of the liquor traffic requires that issuing 
authorit:les·have ample right to deny a renewal to a lj_censee guilty 
of misconduct even though he has already suffered suspension for that 
misconduct" HaiY!Q._Vt> Newark, Bulletin 352, Item 4; Lipman Vo Newark, 
supra .. 

"Appellant's contention that the 75-day penalty imposed for 
the three violations constituted one conviction has no merlt. ·Each 
violation was committed on a different date, and the three violations 
having occurred wtthin the licensing period, evidences a continuing 
pract:lce of misconduct of the licensed business warranting denial of 
renewal of the licensee 

nrt is apparent from appellant's testimony that he seeks a 
reversal of respondentws action so that an application for transfer of 
hls license to another party may be considered by th8 Board. To re­
verse on that ground would contravene the principle enunciated in 
Dm·mte Vo Somerdale., Bulletin 1135, Item 1, whc~rein the D~rector said; 

•In effect, appell~nt is requesting me to reverse 
respondent's action and to order renewal of the license 
so that an application for transfer to another party 
may be consideredo Were I to follow this procedure as 
a general·practicep a desirable reduction in the number 
of ltcensed places would never be accomplished.. In 
this, case respondent might have renewed the license on 
condition that it be transferred t6 another person 
·within a· stated time.. After the appeal was filed 
respondent might have indicated its consent to a 
rev\3rsal by me for such limited purpose. Instead, 
respondent chose to stand upon its answer and the 
record of the licenseeQ I find nothine unreasonable 
or unduly harsh in respondent's action .. ~HHH 

"Hc::tvlng carefully considered the facts and circumstances here­
in and the established principles applicable thereto; I conclude tpat 
appellant has failed.to establish that the action of respondent Board 
was erroneous0 , I. reconunend,, therefore.fl that an order be entered af­
firming the Board.' s acti.on· and dismissing the. appeal .. n 

Written ·exceptions to the Hearer's Rf;3port and written arglUnent 
ln substantiation thereof were filed with me by the attorney for ap­
pellant vri th,in t;he time limited by Rule 14 of' State Regulation· No. 150 .... -

It is m.y duty to decide whether to affirm the action of. 
ref_:;pondent as recommended, or to remand the matter to· respondent with 
instructions to ·comply -rt;L th the Revised Ordinances of Newark, the 
pertin0nt sectton: of which is set fortJ1 on page 4 of the Hearer's Re­
port. 
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Primartly, it is 'the duty of ,~r:eS!p·ondent Boar:d -to admints:t"'er 
the issuance of retail licen'.se·s ;in .the -municlpal'ity. .R. s. 3·3.: 1~19. 
In considering applications :f'orrenewal:, the .Newark ·Board i-.s ~-equfred 
to comply with the pro-vi.sions .of ;t.he 1oc-al_-.or.dl:qat1c·e.. ·rt· has .fafl'ed 
to do so. As stated by J.udge .-~Clapp tn ,Nordc.o·, Tnc. v •. ':Divi·ston o,f, 
Alcoholic~ Bever:age Contro:l, A3 ']'J».:J ..•. .Super.. ·2·77:: · · . , 

"We are by no means· sanctioning .a. dl:srega,r·d o·r the 
Newark ordinanc·e in :the i.futur·.e. on· -.the :.c"Ontrar.y, 
fac_tual issues before the JN.-e-wark :bo-arq., ··which .fall 

.Within· the scope of the -.ordinance_, should :pe resdlve·ct 
through a hearing, conduct.ed in ··the :m:anner_:,.r:·eferred :t-o 
in Handlon Ve T01·m ·of Beilevi::ll:e:, ·4'·:·N.:;J. "9Q, :10:5 · (1950.) .'" 

. . ' ' ; 

; 

···~·f·:'·} 

Accordingly, it 1s, -~on '.this T5-th ·day, of ,:N":~,::tt:ember 1960) 

ORDERED that the matt,er ·ue »·n=emahde'd :.t·o .r~s:pnnd:ent .ln ord·er 
that 1 t may schedule a hearing and ::then ,-pr.oe.eed ,pursuant ·.to the pro­
visions of the local ordinance -"~ppT1:·ca:0.1:<e·.;ther-et'o.,.· 

.WIL.LIAlVI ·1:HOWE ;'DAVIS 
'IJIRECD~GR·. 

5" DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ·coNTIUCTING?~-13USINESS'' ~AS "·NUISl~NCE 
(HOMOSEXUALS) - SALE TO WOM:EN .OVER BAR"!TN 'VIOI,ATION OF LOG.AL 
REGULATION - LICENSE SUSPENDED _ .. FOR ~l..05 ~·DAYS,, LESS ·5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matt,er of D1,-sciplinary 
Proceedings against 

Gertrude Markowitz 
t/a Mindv's 
340 Federal St., 
Camden 3, New Jersey 
.. , 

. ·. · .. ) 

.. ) 

D 
Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-157, is sued_ by the Nunicipal 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage ~control :·of 
the City of Camden. : .) 
- - - - - - - - - - - - -- - ~ - - - - ~ -

.CONCLUSIONS 
( 

AND 
i 

ORDER 
\ 

Bookbinder, Peskin and MarkoWi~tz., ·Esqs ... _,, '.by $ldn'ey :w. Bookbtnder, 
.Esq • ._, ,A'ttorm~.ys for '.D:e'f-endant-licensee. 

Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., .Appearlng :tor .th.e Dlvi'ston 'Of Alcoholic 
Be.v.erage <C'onurol:-~ ,., · 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant has pleaded _·-llQ..ll .. _·milt -~.to :.the fo+lowing :charges: 

"l. On September ·Tl., £6. artd 1'7~, :19'60, .:YQU ~a11-owed, 
permitted and ~suf:fer-eg ,your .li·cens·~q .'J>~lac~e 'O'f 
business to .be con:.Jiucted :~am :such manner ·as ·to 
become a nui~sance lri. ::that ~you .a.lloi~r~d, ~permft·t·ed 
and suffered p·er,"Sons rw'l10 ,·~ppear.ed 't:o -.be homo_­
sexual s, e-~ g •. -mal·es '.:t¢p.er~onatlng» :f:~male·s .. ., in 
and upon your Ticens:.ed. _:pr~mi:ses.; alJ.;owed, p .. er­
mi tted and s.uff:ered :stic"h :p:e:r.~so.ns "t·o Tr:equent :and 
congregate in and 4p.0n :your lt·cen~~g. ·premi:s:e's;­
allowed, _per:rnit.ted and :suffer.ed lewaness '~md 

· immoral acti vlt-y ~-and .'foulp, fl.l thy ·ftnd ohsc.e1te 
language and '.conduc;t :~u -such pe:r-s:op.-$ .qnd by· 
others in and upon yo:ur ill~c~ensed :premises~; ~and 
otherwise conduct·ed _y:dur 11-;cens-;ed place .o'f busi~. 
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ness in a manner offensive to common decency and 
public morals; in violauion of Rule 5 of State 
Regulation No. 20. 

n2 .. ·On September 16, 1960, you served beverages to a 
woman directly over a bar on your licensed premises; 
in violation of Section 10 of an Ordinance adopte~ 
by the Boa.rd of Commissioners of the City of Camden 
on December 27, 1934, as amended by Ordinance 

·adopted February 25~ 1960." 

On the early morning of September 11, 1960, two ABO agents 
entered defendant's licensed premises where Hurley Davis was tending_ 
bar and his wife, Virginia Davis, was acting as barmaid, and Edward 
Markowitz, husba.nd of the licensee, was acting as manager~ The agents 
observed five male persons there who, by their speech, dress and 
actions., appeared to be homosexuals; two of these persons were dancing 
with each other kissing arid performing other j_ndecent and suggestive 
motions; and another of these persons joined these two and performed 
similar indecent acts. Ariother persbn of this character was seated 
at the bar and at the suggestion of the bartender, opened a woman's 
compact, powdered his face and then engaged in similar indecent antics 
with the apparent approval of Edward Markowitz.. · 

Shortly before midnight on September 16th, these two agents, 
accompanied by two other a.gents, entered defendant's licensed prem­
ises~/ Hurley Davis and his wife, Virginia Davis, were tending bar. 

1 During the course of their visit, they observed at one tlme about 
forty men there, of whom at least ten or twelve appeared to be homo­
sexualso A number of these persons engaged in vile and indecent con­
duct and language between themselves.and towards the agents. The bar­
tender made no effort to prevent such_ actions but, i.nstead, vouched 
for one of these persons with reference to his abnormal sexual 
tendencies· and also discussed with the agents the illicit sexual 
proclivities of a woman patron. At about 11:15 a.m. the agents re­
vealed their identity to Hurley Davis and Virginia Davis. · 

The agents also observed Hurl'ey Davis serve the woman above 
referred to with two drin"ks of alcoholic b9verages at the bar. This 
woman indulged_ in vile, obscene and indecent language. The local 
ordinance prohibits the sale of alcoholic beverages to women at the 
bare 

Defendant has no prior adjudicated record. Counsel has 
represented in alleged mitigation that the license has been in the 
same ownership for twent.y-seven yea.rs·; that Ed1-rard Ma.rkowi ~z, ·the 
manager, is in ill health; that the 11censed premises a.re located 
in a deteriorated neighborhood and a considerable amount-of money 
has been expended fo~ alterations to the building; that it·l~ di~fi­
cult for the manager to recognize hombsexuals but that he intends 
hereafter to deny access to the premises to any person of whom he 
has the slightest doubt as to his-abnormal nature. However, it should 
be noted,, al th'.ough not considered in fixing penalty because the of"."" 
fehses occurred more than ten years ago, th.at when the license for,_ 
the premises was in the na.me of Edward Markmd tz, it was suspended by 
the local .issuing authority for ten ~ays effective April 21,,~937; 
suspen¢led for sixteen days effective July 20, 1942 and suspended for 
thirty day,s effective January 20, 1947. Balancing the considerations 
in favor of and adverse to the defendant-licensee, I shall afford the 
defendant the .benefit of the doubt an9. impose· ·the minimum penalty. I 
shall therefo~e suspex1d defendant's license for the period of one 
hundred days on Charge 1 (Re Feldman,· Bulletin 1145, Item 1) and for 
five days on Charge 2 (Re Sid Mark, Inc., Bulletin 1324, ttem 4), 
making a total suspension of one hundred and five days. Five days 
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will be re..mitted for -the, '-Pl,ea entered herein, leaving a ne't suspeiision. 
of one hundred days .. · " 

. . ~.. ~' 

... ~.' .:P 

Accordingly, it is·, on this 1_7th day of November, 1960, · _:.r· ?. 

~ ~~~ l ' 

_.,ORDERED that Pien'ary Ret,ail C'onsumption L_icense C~l57, is-. 
. sued by _the· Municipal Board of A:Lcoholic Beverag~ Control of the City 
of Camden .to Gertrude Narkowit.z, t/a Mindy'·s, for. premises 34·0 Federal. 
Str.eet, Camden, be and· the- s·ame ls hereby· suspended for one hundreQ.~ .. 
(100) days, commencing at 2:.0-0 a.mil., .Monday,· November 28, 1960 etnd·~· ·,I, 

ternlinating at 2:00 a.m., i.Tednesday,. March_8, 19610 : · · :-. ... 
,; 

\HLT.ilA;M HO"ft~· I)AV!S~ 
. bJRECTOR .. 

6. DlSCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS -'ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES NOT TRULY LABELED - · 
LICENSE· SUSPENDED FOR 10 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA~. 

In the Matter ·of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against_. · · 

Dorothy E. ·& Benj •· B. O t. :Oel;l 
t/a Oval Bar 
"26 West Madison Avenue . 
Dumont, New Jersey 

) 

) 

) 

) 

. Holders ·of Plenary Reta'il Consumpti·d-ri ) 
License C-J, issi.:ied. by the Mayor and 
Cotlndil of. the Borough. of. Dumont. ) 
. . . - - - -- ~. - - - - ~ - - ~,~ -

CONCLUSIONS 

AND 

O:RDER 

I)efendant-licensee.s, ·Pro se. ) : 
·William F·. Wood, Esq., Appeari_ng. for the Di. vis.ion. 9f Alcoholic t 

~~verag~ Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR; 

Defendants. pl·eaded .non vt1;L, t to a ·ch~.r-ge· a+legf.ng that they 
possess.ed on their licensed pr·eJnises :.an 9-lcoholio beverage in a bottle 
bearing.a label which did not--truly ·qescribe its c©ntents, in violation 
of Rule 27 of State Regulation No .• ·20~ 

On September 22, .19-60, .an ABC ag~nt tested defendants' open 
stock' of assorted. brands or· .llctuor a.'rtrl se];zE;d a quart '.bot·tle labeled 
"Calvert Reserve America:n J3lended Whiskey;, $6 Pro·orn for furth~r 
tests by the Diyision' s chemist~ Subsequ·ent analysis by' the chemist 
disclosed that the contents ·of· the<sel.ze.d :Pottle was l..ow in acids and 
high in solid,s when c,o:inpared .. id th aµ anaJ.ys!s -of· ·a· $-8.mple of· the 
genuine product. · · · 

· Defendants have no pr·ior ·ac1-J\ldieat·e.d record. I shall suspend 
their license for the ro.inirtJ.UUl. period of ten days (Re Pickl,o, Bulletin 
1338, Item' 12). Five· days ·w:i11 'b.e r.:$mit·t'ed: for th~: ... piea ent.ered here­
iti, ·leaving a het suspen~iori Qf fiv~~ day$~ 

Accordingly, it is~ ·:op thi:s 17th. day of N·ovemb.er, 1960, 

.ORDERED that, P.lena:ty 1~e-tail .C,onsi:unptf,on LJ.cense ~c~-.3, issued by 
the Mayor and Cmmcil". ·of t1H~ B;brough of .Dumont to 'Dcrothy E~ & Benj. 
B. o·fnell, t/a Oval Bar.,, for J!rend.ses -2:6 We:st Madi.son Avenue, Dumont, 
be ·and the same is ·hereby suispend:e.d ·r;or five {5) d.ays, commencing at 
2:·00 -a~m., Monday., .Nov-ember ,2Eh 1960.; o.nd terminat:Lng at .2:00 a.m., 
Saturda,y, Decembe.r 3,. 19.60 · 

WILLI f.\.M HOl:TE' DAVIS'. 
DIREGTOB. 

\ . 
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7 .. , SEIZURE - FORFEITURE PROCEEDINGS -/SPEAKEASY IN. RJ~STAUR.ANT 
STOCK OF ALCOHOLIC BEV·!~RAGES AND FURNISHINGS AND EQUIPMENT 
ORDERED FORFEITED - APPLICATION FO:R RETURN OF PROPERTY UPON 
DEPOSIT OF CA.SH AT THE HEARING DENIED. 

In the Matter of the Seizure 
on .July 16, 1960 of a quantity 
of alcoholic beverages, furniture, 
fixtures.I> and equipment, and $4.50 
in cash at premises 136 Sheridan 
Avenue~ in the Borough of Seaside 
Heights, County of Ocean and State 
of New Jersey 

• ,. e o e • • • • • 

Lenore Kaigler, Pro Se. 

Case No .. 10,353 

On Hearing 

CONCLUSIONS ,and ORDER 

I. Edward Amadaj Esq., appearing for the Division of Alcoholic 
· Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The ·Hearer has filed the following Report herein: . 

"This matter came on for hearing pursuant to R.S. 33:1-66 to 
determine whether a quantity of alcoholic beverages, $4. 50 in casl,l,.and 
various items of furniture, fixtures, and equipment, as described in a· 
schedule attached hereto, seized on July 16, 1960 at a restaura.nt 
operated by Curllie Kaigler located at 136 Sheridan Avenue1 Seaside 
Heights, New Jersey, constitute unlawful property and shoUl.d be for­
fei tedf) 

" n1enore Kaigler.9 wife of curllie Kaigler, appeared at such 
hearing, for the purpose of recovering all or part of the furnishings 
seized, or else to be permitted to deposit their value in cash upon 
establishing that her husband was not in fact a persistent violator 
but rather forced· by necessity to violate the Alcoholic Beverage Law. 

YYThe facts, not in disp.ute, are that on July 16, 1960 an ABC 
agent entered Kaiglerrs restaurant, and there observed a number of men 
and women drinking alcoholic beverages and dining, and the agent pur­
chased various drinks of alcoholic beverages from Kaigler, for which 
he paid with money identified by serial number. Other ABC agents 
entered by prearrangement, and identified themselves to Kaigler, who 
verbally admitted that he was engaged in the sale of alcoholic bever­
ages without a licenseo 

VYThe agents seized five bottles of variou.s brands of alcoholic 
beveragesj $4<>50 in cash, including the marked money, and .the fixtures, 
furnishings, and equipment in the premiseso 

ncurllie Kaigler did not hold any license authorizing his sale 
of alcoholic beverages and the premises w~re not licensed for that.pur­
posee The records of the Division disclo~se that ·on October 16, 1953 
Curllie Kaigler was convicted in the criminal court of Ocean County 
for sell.ing alcoholic beverages without a license at the same premises, 
a.nd was again convicted on Beptember 25, 1959 for a similar offense at 
the same premiseso 

"The seized alcoholic beverages a;:re illicit because they were 
intended fa~ sale without a,license. R~S. 33:1-l(i). Such illicit 
alcoholic beverages, the ~4.50 in cash seized in the prrunises, and 
all other personal property, seized in the premises in ·which such 
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illiclt alcoholic.beverages were seized, constitute unlawful property 
and. are subject to forfeiture. R.S. 33:1-l(y), R.S. 33:1·2, R.S. 
33:1-66. 

"Mrs .. Kaigler stated that she seeks to clarify the ownership 
of the property; that the building was built by her father, now de­
ceased and is ovmed by her mother; that the building originally was a 
small hotel, with some of the sei:z;ed equipment there for many years, 
and was original~y patronized by persons employed in ,the a~ea as .. 
domestics, but such employment in the area diminished greatly after 
1·Torld \•Tar TI;. that her father attempted to obtain a liquor license 
for the premises, but was unsuccessful, and Mrs. Kaigler was likewise 
unsuccessful when she made a similar attempt; that in order· to sustain. 
other patronage at the premises they were compelled to supp·ly alcoholic 
beverages; that after the September 1959 raid on the premises, they 
planned for the 1960 summer season merely to use the place principal­
ly for pleasure and serve food and rent rooms, but her· husband was not . 
working, so that they decided, professedly on legal advice, to serve 
food with whiskey, the charge to be for the food, and not for the 
whiskey.. · 

"The. sale of food and alcoholic b·everages in combination with­
out a separate charge for the al~oh-0lic beverages, is ·defined as a sale. 
of alcqholic beverages under the provisions of_ R.s. 33:l-l(w)... . 

. · ·"·The provision for the reclamation of property seized under the. 
Alcoholic Reverage Law as· alleged unlawful property (R. s. 33: 1-66)· up• 

·on deposit of it~ appraised reta~l value in cash specifies that such· · 
deposit must be made within 30 days of ·the seizure, otherwise the 
Director may. pr·oceed to dispose of such property after a statutory 
hearing held in accordanc~ with R.S .. 33:1-66. Hence, it is not manda­
tory that Lenore Kaigler•s present offer made more than 30 days after 
the seizure, to deposit .such retail value, must be accepted. . In view 
·of the ·past record of the establishment, I am of the opinion that any 
discretionary autb,ority you may have to accept a deposit after the 
expiration of the 30 day statutory period should not be exercised in 
favor of the cl:3.iman·t. I therefore recom;r:o.end that the application 
of Lenore·Kaigler for return of the seized property, either with, or 
withqut, the cash deposit of its· appraised retail value, should be de­
nied, and that an Order be ·entered in due course directing the for­
feiture of all of tp.e seized property." 

No exceptions were taken to the Hearer's Report i:n thin the 
time limited by Rule 4 of State Regulation No. 280 

After carefully considering the facts and circumstances here­
in, I concur in the recomrnended.conclusions in the Hearer's Report and 
I adopt them as my conclusions herein. 

Accordingly, it is on this l.8th day of November,' 1960, 

DETERMINED and ORDERED that the seized property, including 
the $4-50 in cash, more fully descrlbed in Sc};ledule "An attached here­
to, constitutes unlawful property, and the same be and hereby are for­
feited in accordance with the provisions of R ... s. 33: 1-66 and shall be 
retained for the use of hospitals and state, county and municipal in­
stitutions, or destroyed in whole or in part, at the direction of the 
Director of the Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

ECHEDULED "A" 

5 - bottles ·of var:Louf.~ brands of alcoholic beverages 
1 - televisj:on set 

! 

(Schedule "An continued onn.~xt 
rrnrre) •• f_) 
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SCHEDULE· n An (CONTII\TUED )' 

5 ·- . wooden ta.bl es 
19 - metal chairs 

1 metal table 

PAGE 15 

1 - music box and currency therein 
1 - refrigerator 

$4. 50 in ~ash_ 

8. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES NOT TRULY LABELED -
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 10 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

Andrew Hamas 
139 Wa.llington Avenue 
Wallington, New Jersey 

) 

)' 

) 

) 
Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-16, issued by the Borough · ) 
Council of the Borough of Wallington 

- - - -) - - - - - - - - - -

CONCLUSIONS 

and 

.ORDER 

Defendant-licensee, Pro se 
William -F. Wood, Esq., Appearing for Division of Alcoholic Beverage 

Control· · 

BY THE DIRECTOR; 

Defendant pleaded ghll titO a charge all.aging that he possessed 
on his licensed premises an alcoholic beverage in a bottle which bore a 
label whl.ch.did not truly describe its contents, _in violation of Rule 
27 of State Regulation No. 20. 

On October 18, 1960, an ABC ~gent.tested defendarit•s open 
bottles of alcoholic beverag2s and seized ·a quart.bottle labeled "Four 
Roses Blended Whiskey, 86 Proof", tq.e· conteryts of which appeared to be 
low in proof and off in color. · Sub~equent :::!nc.lysis by the Di vision's 
chemist disclosed that the contents of the seized. bottle varied sub­
stantially in proof and solids from the contents of a genuine sample 
of the labeled brand. · · · 

Defendant has no prior record. 'Defendant alleges that he 
did not tamper with the contents of the· seized bottle,·and states 
that he has no ·kno'°tledge that anyone tampered ·with the contents· of 
the bottle. I shall suspend defendant's license for ten days, the 
minimm11 suspension imposed-in cases involving one bottle. Re DeFrance, 
Bulletin 1354, Item 5.. Five days 'Will be remitted for the_pl'ea, leav:.. 
ing a net suspension of five days. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 23rd day of November 1960, 

ORDERED that plenary retail consumption license C-16, issued 
by the Borough Council of the Borough of Wallington to Andrew Hamas, 
for premises. 139 Wallington Avenue, Wallington, be and. the same is 
hereby suspended for five ( 5): day,s, comm 1~ncing at 3 a.m. Monday, De-

. cember 5, 1960, and terminating c:it 3 a.m. Satur(\ay, December 10, 1960. 

WILLIJJ·1 HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 
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9. DISCIPLINARY 'PRd;c~EDtDT,@::S ~ .. : iSAVE. TrJ .. ~t::N:ma ~ -'LfG'ENSE 'SUS'PENDEP FOR 
15 DAYS, tEss 5 Fem PtEA:~ -· ". :.>-· 

In the Mq.tter of Ii~_s;c£p'fin~t:J'. 
Proceeding~ ·~gains:.t:_;_, · - · .. _, .. 

"'<~ '.: .. :· ':j :~ 
: ';;. 

. Grace· E. Wlik:~.'~· .. , . · 
t/a ."Lindy• s ,-Res:tatiratrt;fv·. . _ .:.:· ,· . 
Route No.· 28, Nor~ns!d.e b:e·twe?~en - ·>· 

ci·in-tori .&·· tJ)eharion .. - _- ,· .' -,' ... · . 

) 

) .· 

)~· 
Cll~ton; fowriship · · ;: ·~·»-... ~ ._-. 
PO Annandale; New -.iers;E?:y·~--·-<: J .. -

~ ' • > '. • • • •• • ' ' • • ·; 

~·~-:·- ~ 

~~~~~~:~-J~:~fi~:~:ti~;:~m~~~n ~' 

: · ·. ;cciNCLitrnioN':s 

-· .·· _ _-. AND· 

. . ·.:ORDER. 

·, .. ~ 

1 : ~,,-, l . - ..: . ~·::~ . ., 1.. " ,.. ! ' ,· .- '. . -,"" 

~ci?r~~~a~~~~~~g~;;•fe:~~i~APP~~~~~~~~~t~~~f~isltin.Of .Alcohol~c 
-· .. " ...... 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 
• •'A, 

D~i~ndant. pieaqe~ l)t}ri,,~£ t'~ ~ .~~kge,ari~g.ing .that she sold 
al coho l;i c ,. hev,e~ag e·.5: < t;o~, :·8.- ·~ltif~:t\';-·gn :: h~W . · l:t G"e~tS :e ~i, Pf e~i'.se s_ in viola ti Ort 
of Rule .l' of pta.te· :R,~.gti,.~a:tt~<:tn:;-~9:~.~~-,~o~ _-.· -·- . . . 

. ACting upon infOhllati~fJ li'!W~lv~a,}~om the;state poUc~, ABC 
a.gents obtained signed· ~n-~ ... s.'.\t~·~l,l~-·.·t"~~·_;t;eme~~~ ·~rom Bruce ~~-, 19 years 

. of ag~) .. an~t from -.·two·· ot·p~-~.:p.~;f:!?.'Qh~· 1· •. 1rh~,:~'wer:e_~wt·thi;h:tm ·qn'· the evening 
· of O<;toqer",'7, I9.60~ .. :,['zy~: ·staJ;~m~titi .. :tti;sGlQs_:e · thati.·:~.t- 8: 4:5_ p.m. on 

the_ d.at_e. aft)rerhehti.ofi~dj ·_: B';-u9¢. J1U.r.¢h~s~d;. ~~-b<fse o'f >~ans. o'f beer for 
off ..,-prenii'ses consumption frtnil. the.·· de{endarrt~li¢.ens~re. . . 

·~ .. • < :: •. T > C • • ; 0 ' - 0 • • 0 

~. -.:· .. --~·· 

ORDERED that p1.en~e.rfy.:·>iJeta:ii·:··¢·~n:s\Afupti0p ·-r~:~c.~nse G-5 issued 
1 

bythe Toimshtp cor~~tt_ee/q.f:· CJ!.iiton:~o-Wr.i~hip ·to Grae~ R.: Wilkes,t/a 
''T.j,ndy' s. J:{est:a,uran_tn, .. for,_-,fif/~~-~,s.~:$·. e>.D: Ro;ute N-o-. _ .2.$, -Northside between 
Clinton & .Lebanon_,- Qliti.t;on: 'T·S.:\msh{p:)\.for a· p_eriod::.of ten (~o) .. days, .. 
commencing· a·t ·2:: oo ·a".il;L •. ,, Ttje_tS,d~:Y:;,:: 'r:J':'o}temo·e·r 29, 1960 ·and terminating. 
at 2:qn··a.m.' Friq,a.y., f)eq_'~~l?~~r·· 'Cf.)~· 19oQ'~- . 

' ~~: i 

-_\Villfain.· llov\re Davis 
<n~~ne:e tor 


